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1 ONEOK North System filed Tariffs 33.21.0, 
34.18.0, 35.14.0, 37.15.0, 38.16.0, 39.20.0, 40.13.0, 
42.31.0, 43.17.0, 44.15.0, 45.15.0, 47.8.0, and 48.1.0. 

The filings in the above-referenced 
proceeding are accessible in the 
Commission’s eLibrary system by 
clicking on the appropriate link in the 
above list. They are also available for 
electronic review in the Commission’s 
Public Reference Room in Washington, 
DC. There is an eSubscription link on 
the website that enables subscribers to 
receive email notification when a 
document is added to a subscribed 
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC 
Online service, please email 
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call 
(866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call 
(202) 502–8659. 

Dated: November 27, 2019. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26204 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Docket No. IS20–89–000] 

ONEOK North System, L.L.C.; Notice of 
Tariff Filing 

Take notice that on November 26, 
2019, ONEOK North System, L.L.C. 
(ONEOK North System) filed multiple 
Tariffs 1 to update its Allocation Policy. 
ONEOK North System states that the 
changes to ONEOK North System’s 
Allocation Policy are at the request of 
Shippers as a result of the alternative 
dispute resolution process initiated by 
the Commission, in order to provide 
immediate applicability in support of 
emergency shipments of propane in 
response to concerns over demand for 
propane in the region served by the 
ONEOK North System. ONEOK North 
System proposes to make changes to its 
allocation procedure to allow Shippers 
to transfer allocated capacity to another 
Shipper during the time period 
December 1, 2019 through December 31, 
2019, and to receive credit to their 
allocation history for barrels moved by 
the replacement Shipper. ONEOK North 
System seeks waiver pursuant to 18 CFR 
341.14 of the notice requirements in 
section 6(3) of the Interstate Commerce 
Act to make the tariff effective 
November 26, 2019. 

Notice is given that the deadline 
pursuant to 18 CFR 343.3 for filing 
protests to Enterprise TE filing is hereby 
shortened to and including December 4, 
2019. The deadline for filing responses 

is shortened to and including December 
6, 2019. Any person desiring to 
intervene or to protest this filing must 
file in accordance with Rules 211 and 
214 of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 
385.211, 385.214). Protests will be 
considered by the Commission in 
determining the appropriate action to be 
taken, but will not serve to make 
protestants parties to the proceeding. 
Any person wishing to become a party 
must file a notice of intervention or 
motion to intervene, as appropriate. 
Such notices, motions, or protests must 
be filed on or before the comment date. 

The Commission encourages 
electronic submission of protests and 
interventions in lieu of paper using the 
‘‘eFiling’’ link at http://www.ferc.gov. 
Persons unable to file electronically 
should submit an original and 5 copies 
of the protest or intervention to the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 
20426. 

This filing is accessible on-line at 
http://www.ferc.gov, using the 
‘‘eLibrary’’ link and is available for 
review in the Commission’s Public 
Reference Room in Washington, DC. 
There is an ‘‘eSubscription’’ link on the 
website that enables subscribers to 
receive email notification when a 
document is added to a subscribed 
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC 
Online service, please email 
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call 
(866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call 
(202) 502–8659. 

Protest Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern time 
on December 4, 2019. 

Response Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern time 
on December 6, 2019. 

Dated: November 27, 2019. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26203 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Project No. 10887–030] 

Notice of Meeting and Site Visit: 
Carthage Specialty Paperboard, Inc 

On December 13, 2019, at 10:00 a.m. 
(EST), Commission staff will participate 
in a site visit, followed by a joint agency 
meeting, at the Carthage Paper Maker 
Mill Hydroelectric Project. The site visit 
and meeting will be hosted by Carthage 
Specialty Paperboard, Inc., the project 
licensee. All participants interested in 

attending the site visit or joint agency 
meeting should meet at the project’s 
powerhouse located at 30 Champion 
Street, Carthage, New York. All 
participants attending the site visit 
should be prepared to provide their own 
transportation. Anyone with questions 
about the site visit or joint agency 
meeting (or directions) should contact 
Martin Weller, Corporate Project 
Engineer with Carthage Specialty 
Paperboard, Inc., at (304) 725–2076 ext. 
4159, mweller@oxindustries.com, or Jim 
Gibson with HDR, Inc., at (315) 414– 
2202, jim.gibson@hdrinc.com. 

Dated: November 27, 2019. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26201 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Docket No. ER20–464–000] 

Greenleaf Energy Unit 2 LLC; 
Supplemental Notice That Initial 
Market-Based Rate Filing Includes 
Request for Blanket Section 204 
Authorization 

This is a supplemental notice in the 
above-referenced proceeding of 
Greenleaf Energy Unit 2 LLC’s 
application for market-based rate 
authority, with an accompanying rate 
tariff, noting that such application 
includes a request for blanket 
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of 
future issuances of securities and 
assumptions of liability. 

Any person desiring to intervene or to 
protest should file with the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 
First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426, 
in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice 
and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 
385.214). Anyone filing a motion to 
intervene or protest must serve a copy 
of that document on the Applicant. 

Notice is hereby given that the 
deadline for filing protests with regard 
to the applicant’s request for blanket 
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of 
future issuances of securities and 
assumptions of liability, is December 17, 
2019. 

The Commission encourages 
electronic submission of protests and 
interventions in lieu of paper, using the 
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic 
service, persons with internet access 
who will eFile a document and/or be 
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listed as a contact for an intervenor 
must create and validate an 
eRegistration account using the 
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling 
link to log on and submit the 
intervention or protests. 

Persons unable to file electronically 
should submit an original and 5 copies 
of the intervention or protest to the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 
20426. 

The filings in the above-referenced 
proceeding are accessible in the 
Commission’s eLibrary system by 
clicking on the appropriate link in the 
above list. They are also available for 
electronic review in the Commission’s 
Public Reference Room in Washington, 
DC. There is an eSubscription link on 
the website that enables subscribers to 
receive email notification when a 
document is added to a subscribed 
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC 
Online service, please email 
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call 
(866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call 
(202) 502–8659. 

Dated: November 27, 2019. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26196 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Project No. 12496–002] 

Rugraw, LLC; Notice of Teleconference 

a. Project Name and Number: Lassen 
Lodge Hydroelectric Project No. 12496. 

b. Date and Time of Meeting: 
December 12, 2019; 1:00 p.m.–2:00 p.m. 
Eastern Time. 

c. FERC Contact: Kenneth Hogan, 
kenneth.hogan@ferc.gov. 

d. Purpose of Meeting: To discuss 
Commission staff’s November 14, 2019 
letter (Accession number: 20191114– 
3054), and the information needed to 
inform the Commission’s dam safety 
review process. 

e. All local, state, and federal 
agencies, Indian tribes, and other 
interested parties are invited to attend; 
however, participation will be limited 
between the Commission’s staff, 
Rugraw, LLC and its representatives. 
Please email the FERC contact noted 
above by December 10, 2019, to receive 
specific instructions on how to attend. 

Dated: November 26, 2019. 
Kimberly D. Bose, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26173 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Docket No. ER20–482–000] 

Little Bear Solar 4, LLC; Supplemental 
Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate 
Filing Includes Request for Blanket 
Section 204 Authorization 

This is a supplemental notice in the 
above-referenced Little Bear Solar 4, 
LLC’s application for market-based rate 
authority, with an accompanying rate 
tariff, noting that such application 
includes a request for blanket 
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of 
future issuances of securities and 
assumptions of liability. 

Any person desiring to intervene or to 
protest should file with the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 
First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426, 
in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice 
and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 
385.214). Anyone filing a motion to 
intervene or protest must serve a copy 
of that document on the Applicant. 

Notice is hereby given that the 
deadline for filing protests with regard 
to the applicant’s request for blanket 
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of 
future issuances of securities and 
assumptions of liability, is December 17, 
2019. 

The Commission encourages 
electronic submission of protests and 
interventions in lieu of paper, using the 
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic 
service, persons with internet access 
who will eFile a document and/or be 
listed as a contact for an intervenor 
must create and validate an 
eRegistration account using the 
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling 
link to log on and submit the 
intervention or protests. 

Persons unable to file electronically 
should submit an original and 5 copies 
of the intervention or protest to the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 
20426. 

The filings in the above-referenced 
proceeding are accessible in the 
Commission’s eLibrary system by 
clicking on the appropriate link in the 
above list. They are also available for 
electronic review in the Commission’s 

Public Reference Room in Washington, 
DC. There is an eSubscription link on 
the website that enables subscribers to 
receive email notification when a 
document is added to a subscribed 
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC 
Online service, please email 
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call 
(866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call 
(202) 502–8659. 

Dated: November 27, 2019. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26205 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION 

Sunshine Act Meeting; Farm Credit 
Administration Board 

AGENCY: Farm Credit Administration. 
ACTION: Notice, regular meeting. 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given, 
pursuant to the Government in the 
Sunshine Act, of the regular meeting of 
the Farm Credit Administration Board 
(Board). 

DATES: The regular meeting of the Board 
will be held at the offices of the Farm 
Credit Administration in McLean, 
Virginia, on December 12, 2019, from 
9:00 a.m. until such time as the Board 
concludes its business. 
ADDRESSES: Farm Credit 
Administration, 1501 Farm Credit Drive, 
McLean, Virginia 22102–5090. Submit 
attendance requests via email to 
VisitorRequest@FCA.gov. See 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION for further 
information about attendance requests. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dale 
Aultman, Secretary to the Farm Credit 
Administration Board, (703) 883–4009, 
TTY (703) 883–4056. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Parts of 
this meeting of the Board will be open 
to the public (limited space available), 
and parts will be closed to the public. 
Please send an email to VisitorRequest@
FCA.gov at least 24 hours before the 
meeting. In your email include: Name, 
postal address, entity you are 
representing (if applicable), and 
telephone number. You will receive an 
email confirmation from us. Please be 
prepared to show a photo identification 
when you arrive. If you need assistance 
for accessibility reasons, or if you have 
any questions, contact Dale Aultman, 
Secretary to the Farm Credit 
Administration Board, at (703) 883– 
4009. The matters to be considered at 
the meeting are: 
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